CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP

| certify that the work in this thesis has not previously been submitted for a degree nor
has it been submitted as part of requirements for a degree as full acknowledged within

the text.

| also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that | have received in
my research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged. In
addition, | certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the

reference section of the thesis.

Sujana Adhikari
Central Department of Management
T. U. Kirtipur, Kathmandu
September, 2020



RECOMMENDATION LETTER

| recommended that the dissertation prepared "Financial Performance of
Commercial Banks in Nepal™ prepared by Sujana Adhikari has been completed
under my supervision for partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Business Studies. | hereby forward it for approval.

Dr. Binod Shah

Thesis supervisor

Central Department of Management
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal

Date: 2020/11/29



APPROVAL SHEET

We the undersigned, have examined the thesis entitled " Financial Performance of
Commercial Banks in Nepal " prepared by Sujana Adhikari a candidate for the
degree of Master of Business Studies (MBS semester) and conducted the viva voce

examination of the candidate. We hereby certify that the thesis is worthy of acceptance.

Dr. Binod Shah

Thesis Supervisor

Prof. Dr. Sanjay Kumar Shrestha

Chairperson, Research committee

Prof. Dr. Ramji Gautam

Head Central Department of Management

Date: 2020/12/29



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my heartiest gratitude to people who helped one in fulfilling
this thesis. My special thanks goes to Dr. Binod Shah for this guidance with valuable
comments and kind support to me all the way through this thesis. 1 would also like to
express my gratitude to Prof. Dr. Ramji Gautam (head of the department), Dean,

Assistant Dean, and Faculty of management for guidance during the time of study.

I would like to offer my sincere to Professor Dr. Sanjay Kumar Shrestha for his
support and guidance for my research. | should never forget my parents who

supported me and encouraged me to fulfill this study.

Sujana Adhikari

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Contents Page no.
Certification of Authorship i

Recommendation Letter i



Approval Sheet
Acknowledgement

Table of Content

List of Tables

List of Figures
Abbreviations

Abstracts

CHAPTER - I INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Study
1.1.1 Profile of the Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives of the Study
1.4 Significance of the Study
1.5 Limitations of the Study

1.6 Chapter Plan

CHAPTER - Il REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1 Conceptual Review

2.2 Review of Previous Work

2.2.1 Review of Journal Articles
2.2.2 Review of Previous Theses

2.2.2.1 Variables under the Study

Xi

Xii

10

10

12

15



2.3 Research Gap

CHAPTER - 11l RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design

3.2 Population and Sample

3.3 Data Collection Procedure

3.4 Data Analysis Tools and Techniques
3.4.1 Performance Analysis

3.4.2 Capital Adequacy

3.4.2.1 Total Capital Adequacy Ratio
3.4.2.2 Debt-Equity Ratio

3.4.3 Assets Quality

3.4.3.1 Non-Performing Loan Ratio
3.4.3.2 Return on Total Assets (ROTA)
3.4.4 Management Component Analysis
3.4.4.1 Total Expenses to Total Income Ratio
3.4.4.2 Profit Per Branch

3.4.5 Earning Quality Analysis

3.4.5.1 Return on Equity (ROE)

3.4.5.2 Return on Assets (ROA)

3.4.6 Liquidity Component Analysis

3.4.6.1 Cash Reserve Ratio (CRR)

Vi

18

20

21

21

21

22

22

22

22

23

23

23

23

23

24

24

24

24

25

25



3.4.6.2 Cash to Deposit Ratio (CD Ratio)
3.4.7 Statistical Tools

3.4.7.1 Mean (X)

3.4.7.2 Standard Deviation

3.4.7.3 Coefficient of Variation

3.4.7.4 Correlation Analysis

4.1 3.4.7.5 Regression Analysis

CHAPTER - IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Data Presentation and Analysis

4.1.1 Capital Adequacy (C)

4.1.1.1 Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR)

4.1.1.2 Debt Equity Ratio (DE)

4.1.2 Assets Quality (A)

4.1.2.1 Non-Performing Loan (NPL) Ratio
4.1.2.2 Return on Total Assets (ROTA)

4.1.3 Management (M)

4.1.3.1 Total Expenses to Total Income (TE/TI)
4.1.3.2 Profit per Branch

4.1.4 Earnings (E)

4.1.4.1 Return on Equity (ROE)

4.1.4.2 Return on Assets (A)

Vii

25

25

25

26

26

26

27

31

31

31

34

36

36

37

39

39

42

44

44

46



4.1.5 Liquidity (L)

4.1.5.1 Cash Reserve Ratio (CRR)

4.1.5.2 Cash to Deposit Ratio (CD Ratio)

4.1.6 Descriptive Statistics

4.1.7 Correlation among Variables

4.1.8 Regression Result Analysis

4.1.8.1 Regressions result of ROE on CAR, NPL, TE/TI and CRR
4.1.8.2 Regressions result of ROA on CAR, NPL, TE/TI and CRR
4.2 Major Findings

4.3 Discussion

CHAPTER-V SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

5.1 Summary and Conclusion

5.2 Implications

References

Annex

LIST OF TABLES
Tables
Table 4.1 Capital Adequacy Ratio

Table 4.2 Debt Equity Ratio (DE)

viii

48

48

49

52

53

54

55

58

61

64

69

72

74

76

Page no.
32

34



Table 4.3 Non-Performing Loan Ratio 36
Table 4.4 Return on Total Assets Ratio 38
Table 4.5 Total Expenses to Total Income Ratio 40
Table 4.6 Profit per Branch (in million NPR) 42
Table 4.7 Return on Equity 44
Table 4.8 Return on Assets 46
Table 4.9 Cash Reserve Ratio 48
Table 4.10 Cash to Deposit Ratio 50
Table 4.11 Descriptive Statistics of CAR, NPL, TE/TI, CRR and ROE 52
Table 4.12 Correlation among CAR, NPL, TE/TI, CRR, and ROE 53
Table 4.13 Correlation among CAR, NPL, TE/TI, CRR, and ROA 54
Table 4.14 Regression Model Summary of CAR, NPL, TE/TI, CRR and ROA 55
Table 4.15 ANOVA Table 55
Table 4.16 Regression Coefficient of ROE on CAR, NPL, TE/Tl and CRR 56
Table 4.17 Regression Model Summary of CAR, NPL, TE/TI,CRR and ROA 58
Table 4.18 ANOVA Table 58
Table 4.19 Regression Coefficient of ROA on CAR, NPL, TE/TI and CRR 59
LIST OF FIGURES
Figures Page no.
Figure 4.1 Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR) 33
Figure 4.2 Debt Equity Ratio (DE) 35



Figure 4.3 Non-Performing Loan Ratio (NPL)

Figure 4.4 Return on Total Assets (ROTA)

Figure 4.5 Total Expenses to Total Income (TE/TI) Ratio

Figure 4.6 Profit per Branch (in million NPR)

Figure 4.7 Return on Equity (in percentage)

Figure 4.8 Return on Assets (in percentage)

Figure 4.9 Cash Reserve Ratio (in percentage)

Figure 4.10 Cash to Deposit (in percentage)

BAFIO
BCBS
BHCs
BIS
FDIC

ABBREVIATIONS

Banking and Financial Institutional Ordinance
Basel Committee of Bank Supervision

Bank Holding Companies

Bank of International Settlement

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

50



FFIEC
Fls
FISD
HBL
MPIS
NABIL
NBOC
NCC
NEPSE
NGOs
NIBL
NIC
NRB
NSBI
OCC
OIG
PCA
SBL
SCB
SCBNL
SEBON

Financial performance of commercial banks in Nepal is a representative vision of the

reality. Main thrust of the present study is to assess the financial performance of

Federal Financial Institution Examination Council
Financial Institutions

Financial Institution Supervision Department
Himalayan Bank Limited

Macro prudential Indicators

Nepal Arab Bank Limited

Nepal Bank of Ceylon Ltd

Nepal Credit and Commerce Bank Limited
Nepal Stock Exchange

Non-Government Organizations

Nepal Investment Bank Limited

Nepal Industrial and Commercial Bank Limited
Nepal Rastra Bank (Central Bank)

Nepal SBI bank Itd

Controller of the Currency

Office of Inspector General

Prompt Corrective Action

Siddhartha Bank Limited

Standard Chartered Bank

Standard Chartered Bank Nepal Limited
Security Exchange Board Nepal

ABSTRACT

Xi

Nepalese commercial banks, to determine the relationship between capital adequacy,

assets qualities, management qualities, earning capacities, and liquidity positions of
Nepalese commercial banks and to ascertain the effect of capital adequacy, assets

quality, management quality and liquidity position on profitability.



Xii

Descriptive research design has been adapted in this study. This study has examined
the determinants of financial performance of Nepalese commercial banks over the
period of FY 2014/15 to FY 2018/19 AD. The Convenience sampling method was
used in choosing the banks for the study. The banks selected for the study are: Everest
Bank Limited, Nabil Bank Limited, Nepal SBI Bank Limited, Machhapuchchhre
Bank Limited and Nepal Bank Limited.

The commercial banks have been able to maintain their assets quality as per directives
set by NRB. Considering total expenses to total income ratio as an indicator to
measure the management, MBL has efficient management and Nepal SBI has less
efficient management than other banks. EBL has more efficient and NBL has less
efficient management than other banks considering profit per branch as an indicator to
measure management efficiency. Earning is a base of operation of any institution.
Return on equity (ROE) and return on assets (ROA) are taken in account to measure
profitability position of the commercial banks. Nepal SBI has more stable and
efficient ROE than other banks. On other hand, NBL has high fluctuated and
inefficient ROE. The directives set by Nepal Rastra Bank on maintaining good
liquidity position has also been strictly followed by the commercial banks. The
minimum cash reserve ratio (CRR) set by NRB has been maintained by all
commercial banks. Considering cash to deposit ratio as an indicator to measure
liquidity position, NABIL has been able to maintain better liquidity position than
other banks. Likewise, total expenses to total income (TE/TI) ratio and cash reserve
ratio (CRR) has low positive influence on ROE of the commercial banks in Nepal.
There is significant relationship between CAR, TE/TI, ROE, and ROA of commercial
banks whereas; the relationship between ROA and other variables (NPL, and CRR) is

insignificant.



