CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP

I certify that the work in this thesis has not previously been submitted for a degree nor has it been submitted as part of requirements for a degree as full acknowledged within the text.

I also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that I have received in my research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged. In addition, I certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the reference section of the thesis.

Sujana Adhikari
Central Department of Management
T. U. Kirtipur, Kathmandu
September, 2020

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

I recommended that the dissertation prepared "Financial Performance of

Commercial Banks in Nepal" prepared by Sujana Adhikari has been completed

under my supervision for partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Business Studies. I hereby forward it for approval.

Dr. Binod Shah

Thesis supervisor

Central Department of Management

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Kathmandu, Nepal

Date: 2020/11/29

APPROVAL SHEET

We the undersigned, have examined the thesis entitled " **Financial Performance of Commercial Banks in Nepal** " prepared by **Sujana Adhikari** a candidate for the degree of Master of Business Studies (MBS semester) and conducted the viva voce examination of the candidate. We hereby certify that the thesis is worthy of acceptance.

Date: 2020/12/29

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my heartiest gratitude to people who helped one in fulfilling this thesis. My special thanks goes to Dr. Binod Shah for this guidance with valuable comments and kind support to me all the way through this thesis. I would also like to express my gratitude to Prof. Dr. Ramji Gautam (head of the department), Dean, Assistant Dean, and Faculty of management for guidance during the time of study.

I would like to offer my sincere to Professor Dr. Sanjay Kumar Shrestha for his support and guidance for my research. I should never forget my parents who supported me and encouraged me to fulfill this study.

Sujana Adhikari

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents
Page no.

Certification of Authorship

i

Recommendation Letter

ii

Approval Sheet	iii
Acknowledgement	iv
Table of Content	v
List of Tables	ix
List of Figures	x
Abbreviations	xi
Abstracts	xii
CHAPTER - I INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.1.1 Profile of the Study	2
1.2 Problem Statement	4
1.3 Objectives of the Study	6
1.4 Significance of the Study	6
1.5 Limitations of the Study	7
1.6 Chapter Plan	8
CHAPTER - II REVIEW OF LITERATURE	
2.1 Conceptual Review	9
2.2 Review of Previous Work	10
2.2.1 Review of Journal Articles	10
2.2.2 Review of Previous Theses	12
2.2.2.1 Variables under the Study	15

2.3 Research Gap	18
CHAPTER - III RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Research Design	20
3.2 Population and Sample	21
3.3 Data Collection Procedure	21
3.4 Data Analysis Tools and Techniques	21
3.4.1 Performance Analysis	22
3.4.2 Capital Adequacy	22
3.4.2.1 Total Capital Adequacy Ratio	22
3.4.2.2 Debt-Equity Ratio	22
3.4.3 Assets Quality	23
3.4.3.1 Non-Performing Loan Ratio	23
3.4.3.2 Return on Total Assets (ROTA)	23
3.4.4 Management Component Analysis	23
3.4.4.1 Total Expenses to Total Income Ratio	23
3.4.4.2 Profit Per Branch	24
3.4.5 Earning Quality Analysis	24
3.4.5.1 Return on Equity (ROE)	24
3.4.5.2 Return on Assets (ROA)	24
3.4.6 Liquidity Component Analysis	25
3.4.6.1 Cash Reserve Ratio (CRR)	25

3.4.6.2 Cash to Deposit Ratio (CD Ratio)	25
3.4.7 Statistical Tools	25
3.4.7.1 Mean (\bar{X})	25
3.4.7.2 Standard Deviation	26
3.4.7.3 Coefficient of Variation	26
3.4.7.4 Correlation Analysis	26
4.1 3.4.7.5 Regression Analysis	27
CHAPTER – IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Data Presentation and Analysis	31
4.1.1 Capital Adequacy (C)	31
4.1.1.1 Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR)	31
4.1.1.2 Debt Equity Ratio (DE)	34
4.1.2 Assets Quality (A)	36
4.1.2.1 Non-Performing Loan (NPL) Ratio	36
4.1.2.2 Return on Total Assets (ROTA)	37
4.1.3 Management (M)	39
4.1.3.1 Total Expenses to Total Income (TE/TI)	39
4.1.3.2 Profit per Branch	42
4.1.4 Earnings (E)	44
4.1.4.1 Return on Equity (ROE)	44
4.1.4.2 Return on Assets (A)	46

viii	

4.1.5 Liquidity (L)	48	
4.1.5.1 Cash Reserve Ratio (CRR)	48	
4.1.5.2 Cash to Deposit Ratio (CD Ratio)	49	
4.1.6 Descriptive Statistics	52	
4.1.7 Correlation among Variables	53	
4.1.8 Regression Result Analysis	54	
4.1.8.1 Regressions result of ROE on CAR, NPL, TE/TI and CRR	55	
4.1.8.2 Regressions result of ROA on CAR, NPL, TE/TI and CRR	58	
4.2 Major Findings	61	
4.3 Discussion	64	
CHAPTER-V SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS		
5.1 Summary and Conclusion	69	
5.2 Implications	72	
References	74	
Annex	76	
LIST OF TABLES		
Tables	Page no.	
Table 4.1 Capital Adequacy Ratio	32	
Table 4.2 Debt Equity Ratio (DE)	34	

Figures Page	no
LIST OF FIGURES	
Table 4.19 Regression Coefficient of ROA on CAR, NPL, TE/TI and CRR	59
Table 4.18 ANOVA Table	58
Table 4.17 Regression Model Summary of CAR, NPL, TE/TI,CRR and ROA	58
Table 4.16 Regression Coefficient of ROE on CAR, NPL, TE/TI and CRR	56
Table 4.15 ANOVA Table	55
Table 4.14 Regression Model Summary of CAR, NPL, TE/TI, CRR and ROA	55
Table 4.13 Correlation among CAR, NPL, TE/TI, CRR, and ROA	54
Table 4.12 Correlation among CAR, NPL, TE/TI, CRR, and ROE	53
Table 4.11 Descriptive Statistics of CAR, NPL, TE/TI, CRR and ROE	52
Table 4.10 Cash to Deposit Ratio	50
Table 4.9 Cash Reserve Ratio	48
Table 4.8 Return on Assets	46
Table 4.7 Return on Equity	44
Table 4.6 Profit per Branch (in million NPR)	42
Table 4.5 Total Expenses to Total Income Ratio	40
Table 4.4 Return on Total Assets Ratio	38
Table 4.3 Non-Performing Loan Ratio	36

rigures	rage no.
Figure 4.1 Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR)	33
Figure 4.2 Debt Equity Ratio (DE)	35

Figure 4.3 Non-Performing Loan Ratio (NPL)	37
Figure 4.4 Return on Total Assets (ROTA)	39
Figure 4.5 Total Expenses to Total Income (TE/TI) Ratio	41
Figure 4.6 Profit per Branch (in million NPR)	43
Figure 4.7 Return on Equity (in percentage)	45
Figure 4.8 Return on Assets (in percentage)	47
Figure 4.9 Cash Reserve Ratio (in percentage)	49
Figure 4.10 Cash to Deposit (in percentage)	50

ABBREVIATIONS

BAFIO : Banking and Financial Institutional Ordinance

BCBS : Basel Committee of Bank Supervision

BHCs : Bank Holding Companies

BIS : Bank of International Settlement

FDIC : Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation

FFIEC : Federal Financial Institution Examination Council

FIs : Financial Institutions

FISD : Financial Institution Supervision Department

HBL : Himalayan Bank LimitedMPIS : Macro prudential IndicatorsNABIL : Nepal Arab Bank Limited

NBOC : Nepal Bank of Ceylon Ltd

NCC : Nepal Credit and Commerce Bank Limited

NEPSE : Nepal Stock Exchange

NGOs : Non-Government Organizations
NIBL : Nepal Investment Bank Limited

NIC : Nepal Industrial and Commercial Bank Limited

NRB : Nepal Rastra Bank (Central Bank)

NSBI : Nepal SBI bank ltd

OCC : Controller of the Currency
OIG : Office of Inspector General
PCA : Prompt Corrective Action
SBL : Siddhartha Bank Limited

SCB : Standard Chartered Bank

SCBNL : Standard Chartered Bank Nepal Limited

SEBON : Security Exchange Board Nepal

ABSTRACT

Financial performance of commercial banks in Nepal is a representative vision of the reality. Main thrust of the present study is to assess the financial performance of Nepalese commercial banks, to determine the relationship between capital adequacy, assets qualities, management qualities, earning capacities, and liquidity positions of Nepalese commercial banks and to ascertain the effect of capital adequacy, assets quality, management quality and liquidity position on profitability.

Descriptive research design has been adapted in this study. This study has examined the determinants of financial performance of Nepalese commercial banks over the period of FY 2014/15 to FY 2018/19 AD. The Convenience sampling method was used in choosing the banks for the study. The banks selected for the study are: Everest Bank Limited, Nabil Bank Limited, Nepal SBI Bank Limited, Machhapuchchhre Bank Limited and Nepal Bank Limited.

The commercial banks have been able to maintain their assets quality as per directives set by NRB. Considering total expenses to total income ratio as an indicator to measure the management, MBL has efficient management and Nepal SBI has less efficient management than other banks. EBL has more efficient and NBL has less efficient management than other banks considering profit per branch as an indicator to measure management efficiency. Earning is a base of operation of any institution. Return on equity (ROE) and return on assets (ROA) are taken in account to measure profitability position of the commercial banks. Nepal SBI has more stable and efficient ROE than other banks. On other hand, NBL has high fluctuated and inefficient ROE. The directives set by Nepal Rastra Bank on maintaining good liquidity position has also been strictly followed by the commercial banks. The minimum cash reserve ratio (CRR) set by NRB has been maintained by all commercial banks. Considering cash to deposit ratio as an indicator to measure liquidity position, NABIL has been able to maintain better liquidity position than other banks. Likewise, total expenses to total income (TE/TI) ratio and cash reserve ratio (CRR) has low positive influence on ROE of the commercial banks in Nepal. There is significant relationship between CAR, TE/TI, ROE, and ROA of commercial banks whereas; the relationship between ROA and other variables (NPL, and CRR) is insignificant.